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*Average person’s health apending, 1954"

|

Explanation of categories'!

Average persomal income 15‘1991 personal income from the Econcmic
Report of the Fresident, projected by rate of increase in GDP
{using HCFA GDP prOJection) to 1994.

Average person’s health b111 ig national health expendltures
divided by population. f ‘

Health insurance is the sum of employer and employce
contributions to health insurance premiums and individual policy
premiums, { . , :

Medicare payroll tax is thé sum of employer and employee
contributions to Medicare hospital insurance trust funds and
premiums paid by individuals to HI & SMI trust funds.

l
Workers' compensation, dlsablllty/xndustrial inplant is the sum
of employer payments for workers' compensgation and temporary
disability insurance and cost of inplant health sexrvices.

Qut-of-pocket is out—cf-pocket spending by individuals.

Other spending at health facmlitles is non~pat1ent revenue raised
by health care providers (e.q, through parking fees, gift shop
profits, etc.). g
Federal taxee, fees, & other payments represents health
expenditures made by the federal governmeat. This is the sum of
federal contributions for federal employees’ health insurance
premlums, contributions to Medicare HI trust fund, Medicare
expenditures from general revenue sources, federal share of
Medlcald and other health programb

State & local taxes, fees, & other payments represents health

- expenditures made by state and local governments. Thig is the

sum of state and local contributions for their employees’ health
insurance premiums, contrlbutlons to Medicare HI trust fund,
state/local share of Medlca%d and other health programs.
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Assumptions in estimating "Avg. person’s health spending, 19%4"
| ,

‘Full cost to businessel.}s for health insurance premiums and

Medicare payroll tax %s borne by employees, therefore, cost

is not passed to consumers.

Federal health spending ié‘fully financed by revenues and
Medicare taxes and does not contribute to the federal budget
deficit. ] :

Cost-shifting by hospﬂtals and other providers is implicitly
reflected largely within the cost of health insurance. A
very small portion may be reflected within state and local
hospital subsidies.
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|Average person’s health spending
| withouthealth reform

'?Average personalincome
Average person’s health bill
. Health insurance ,
$ Medicare payroll tax 1
Workers' comp/disability/industrial mplant
Out--of—-pocket |
Other spending at health facilities :
.j Federal taxes, fees, & other payments |
Federal employees’ health premlums
Federal contributions to Medicare HI‘
Medicare (genera! revenue)
Medicaid
Other federal health programs
State & local taxes, fees, & other payments
State/local employees' health premiums
State/local contributions to Medicare HI
Medicaid _
Hospital subsidies
Other programs

!

1994

22,369
$3,696
$1,044
$434
$100
$782
$113
$643
$53
$11
$169
$246
$174
$569
$149
$24
$186
$81
$130

2000

32,447
$6,167
$1,742
$725
$167
$1,305
$188
$1,073
$88
$19
$283
$411
$290
$950
$248
$39
$310
$135

$218

Average
: Annual
Growth Rate

6.4
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%
- 8.91%
8.91%
8.91% |
8.91%
8.81%
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%
8.91%




Average person’s health spending without health reform % of
‘ I 2000 Personal

‘ - Income

Average personalmcome - $32,447
Average person’s healthbill - $6,167 = 26%
Health insurance | $1,742 7%
Medicare payroll tax $725 3%
Workers' comp!dlsabxhtyfmdustnainpl $167 1%
Out-of—pocket | | $1,305 - 5%
Other spending at health facilities : $188 1%
Federal taxes, fees, & other payments - $1073 = 5%
Federal employees’ health premiums $88 0%
Federal contribut?ons to Medicare HI : $19 0%
Medicare (general revenue) ' $283 1%
Medicaid : $411 1%
~ Other federal health programs $290 1%
State & local taxes fees, & other payments $950 4%
State/local employees health premiums $248 . 1%
State/local contributions to Medicare HI $39 0%
Medicaid $310 1%
Hospital subsidies : $135 0%

Other programs ' | : $218 1%




B .

194

195~

9%

7 7 ’
| OF ¥ 77 ‘00

Age person'a hemith spending % of % of % G % of % of % of % ot
1OUT hoaith raform 1664 Personal 1995  Porsoral 1986 Parsorl 1937 Parsonol 199¢ Pesaral 1968 Persoml 2000 Parsom
: fcome Incoma . ncome . nceme Income| ipcome ncome
aga parsunal ineome | 322388 | $23 801 426,328 $26 548 $28,469 $30,500 $32447
age parson’s health bl $3890 7% $4080 7% $4A420 19% $4p828 20%| $5240 2% s5.084 24%) 39,107 6%
alth lsurance $1.044 %) $1,144 5% $1.281 6% $13%3 €%| %1481 a%] s1808 7% $1742 ™
dicara mayroll tax $434 2% $470 2% $32¢0 2% $507 2% 3$818e a% 3701 % $728 3%
ricors' compfcisatility/industrisl inptel $100 0% $110 o% $120 1% $131 1% $142 % £ 31.7 1% $ta7 1%
t-of —podkat $782 a% 4857 4% $997 4%| S0 4% $1t10 S%| s$1202 5% %1308 5%
wr sperding at hoatth laclitios $103 % $123 1% %128 1% $147 % $160 ”% $173 C 1% $tae 1%
el tums, feos, & othar paymonts $643 ax s704 a% 770 M 4840 % $912 4% $e89 4%| $1073 %
“gderal employees’ health gemiums $59 0% $58 a% $83 0% 439 7% $78 0% $81 0% $88 0%
“gderal conriuticns 1 Madooro Hi $12 0% $102 0% $18 o% $18 2% $18 0% $19 0% $21 o%
" odicars (genecalrevenua) |7 $180 TTH%TT $186T % T 8208 T T 1% 8221 TR T U UTRR4 T T 1% T %28 T T % T 8289 T 1%
odicald 248 1% 270 1% $285 1% $322 1% $3s0 1% 8379 1% $411 1%
Other federal health programs 8174 1% $191 1% $209 1% $227 1% $247 1% 4288 1% $200 1%
ite & locul taxes, fuas, & othar payne] 540 % $424 an 602 % 744 % sana % $870 4% 880 %
Stadefiocal employnaey’ henlth premiuzms g4 1% 3163 1% 3178 1% 8124 1% $211 1% $220 % $248 1%
Tateflocal conributions o Medoare H 24 0% $26 0% $28 0% a1 % $33 0% $38 0% 430 %
Wedicald $te0 1% $203 1% $222 1% 212 1% $283 1% $208 1% $310 1%
{ospial subsidies $61 0% 460 o% $97 0% £ 35 . 2% $115 0% $128 0% 8138 0%
Jthar programs $130 1% $143 1% $160 1% $170 1% $108 1% $201 1% $218 1%
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Freedom of Information Act - [5S U.S.C. 552(b)]

b(1) National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]
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"MEMORANDUM

5

TO: Requestors for Informatlon on Meetings with Republicans
FR: Chris Jennings
DATE: April 27, 1993

From the onset of the Administration's work on the health
care reform proposal, the Health Care Task Force and its Work
Groups have made a concerted effort to reach out to House and
Senate Republicans for their guidance and support. We believe it
is essential to have their involvement to make the package as
strong as possible and to assure it prompt and necessary passage.
We are therefore concerned that there is any perception that the
White House, in any way, has not actively sought the advice and
part1c1patlon of Republlcans from the beginning.

) It is very 1mportant to: note that the President has 1n51sted
on significant Republican involvemer.t from the moment he ’
established the Health Care Task Force. On January 26th, he
requested that the House and, Senate Democratic and Republican
Leadership appoint representatives to the Task Force. Senator
Dole chose himself and Representative Michel appointed
Representative Dennis Hastert (R-IL) to serve On his behalf.

Since that time, Mrs. Clinton and/or Ira have attempted to
hold meetings on a virtually weekly basis with House and Senate
Republicans and/or their staffs. The House has chosen to send
its Members to the meetings, while the Senate Health Care Task
Force has chosen to send staff. The Senate Republican Task Force
has suggested that more active Member-level discussions be -
delayed until we have a better sense about what our final
proposal will be. As these decisions are made, we will reach out
to these Members again. It is essential to remember, however
that we have always encouraged and been open to meeting with
Republlcan Senators. :

To help clear up any misperception with regard this issue, I
have attached a list of the numerous meetings that Mrs. Clinton,
" Ira Magaziner, Judy Feder and their designees have held with
Republicans over the last two and half months. I hope you will
find this information to be helfpul. Please do not hesitate to
contact me with .any questlons at 456-2645.

t
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April 5, .1993 <

‘Bunzary. This memorandum goes to great lengths to meke two
concise pointe. First, we have some timing decisions to make to
ensura that passage of the health care bill this year is
compatible with timely enactment of the economic plan. Second,
we have to make aome procedural decisions in concert with the
Hill lLeaderahip over the manner in which tha health care bill
will be considered in Committee and on the floors of both .
Chambers. Answering the second point properly means narrowing
the possibllitiss that the Health care bill is undermined
procedurally in the Senate. The intent of this discussion is

. preserve the Administration’s ability to adopt the health care

proposal this year.
Schedule -

Tha House schedule ig currently uncertain. House Committees
ara not procerring legislation for the floor., Consaeguantly, were
the House to return to work on April 18, it might have no
leginlation to consider. Tha recess may be extended to the week
of April 26. Upon their return, Housae Committeas will conduct
hearings and marke-ups with the intent of bringing reconciliation
to the floor in the weak preceeding Mamorial Day. This escheduls
could conceivably slip to early June. Given the size and scope
of this deficit reduction, invastment, and tax package, we must
assume that all other werk in Committees atops for all intents
and purposcs during the hearing/mark-up period, as does other
action on the House Ploor, for a pariod extending a week (threse
working days) during reconciliation. 8Since this bill is & tax
measure, it must originate in the House. '

The Senate schedule ls similarly confused, although

: f_ réconciliation is one of few semi-predictable leglslativa

activities by the Senate (due to limits on debata, prchibitions
on filibusters, and germaneness limitations on arendments).

onca the Senate adopts our bill, the House and Senate will
meet in the mother-or-all=-conference committees to reconcile the
differences between their two bills. Our intent is for final
adoption before the August recess., Adequately covering the House
and Senate conmittess, House and Senate floors, and each of the
40? 507 subconferences on the reconciliation bill will be the
most daunting task of the Administration to date for our
legislative affalrs and lobbying departnents.

1
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The Committees whose rescurces vill be most straetched by
reconciliation are those most implicated Dy thes health care plan
~- Ways and Neans, Finance, Energy and Commerce, Labor and Numan
Resources, and Education and lLabor.

Clearing the reconciliation bills presumably enables the
House and Senate Appropriation Committees to beg n work on the
Appropriation bills. Our intent with these bills must be to pass
all by the dawn of the 1§94 fiscal year, October 1, 1993. Thus,
these bills assume priority handling amidst the reconciliation
process, ‘ S - ‘

The riddle here is one of timing. If much of the Committee
procesa is corigested, given over to the substance of the economic
plan, how can timely consideration of the health plan also occur?
If the House and Senate work the health care bills under the
regular order, does that foreclose early votes affirming the
President’s health care plan? Are their altarnative procedural
meana for mecuring an aarly vote, thus maximizing our persuasion
during a time when actual consideration {8 fareclosed? Ara we

‘correct to assume that the August recess ls sacrosanct?

As to timing, let’s assume & decision to go forward in Mid-
to Late-May for unveiling all or part of the heealth care plan.
Use of the reqular arder to process the laegislation will likely
mean erratic Committee consideration over the summer, and after
Labor Day. ns 22%ailed pelow, the regqular ordar ocan be narrowed
in the House, not se in the Sonais. "mAMer tho best of
circunstances, we could forenea action in the House duiing *the
£all, and the poselbility of a filibuater tying up the Senate for
an indetsrminate period. No predicaticn can be made as to when .
we could expect Confsrence and a2 law. And there is no assurance
we can accomplish either,

Under any scenario, the bottleneck is in the Senate, and
obtaining 60-votes required under the regular order is as much a
function of public pressure as anything else. Assuning the right
substance and lobbying, the House should ke able to complete work
on a law this year using the regular order. i1he use of the
regular order in the Senate only assures consideration of the

entirety of the Ciinton health care plan (for signiricance, see

below) .

To achieve an early vote, and to lock the Congress into a
schaedule for passage this year, we would be required to send
along the health care bill as a reconciliation measure. Under
this scenario, reconciliation measure must be proceeded by
adoption of a Sacond Concurrent Budget Resclution. Passage of
this resolution, would lock boeth the Senate into dates and
deadlines, and passage of the resolution would be an early
Congressional victory for health care.
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but for the symbolic importance of dates and deadlines.  In the
Senate, this process assures pascage but only of a deficit
reduction bill. The so=called "Byrd Rule" enables Senators to
offer points of order against provisions wnhich do not reduce the
deficit. Sixty votes are required to waive the points of order.
Under these circumstances, we cant ,

. Procedurally, this idea conveys few advantages in the Housa,

1. Use the regular order. House passes the Clinton bill.
Senate is tied up in two guccessive fillibueters ~- on the
motion to proceed and on consideration. Public pressure is
required te round-up sixty votes in both instances to impoae
¢loture. Unlike the Housa, the Senate must respect no rules
of germaneness. But assuming the skillful use of lobbying
and pubklic prececure, we might be able to round up 60 vetes
for a reasult. o : '

2. Use reconciliation. House passas the Clintoen bill, The
Senate considers the legislation under time limits, o
germaneness limits and the Byrd Rule. Non-deficlt reducing
substance is excised on the Senate floor. The House and
Senate meet in conference to work cut the differences
between a good bill and a stripped down version. The
conference approves a good bill., Focused public pressure is
once again regquired to obtain the 60=-votes needed to
preserve measures deemed extraneous under the Byrd Rule in
the final conference agreement. If we find those sixty-
votes, we get a law. ‘ :

. To restate the obvidus: While the substance is obviously :
controversial, there is apparently great disquiet in the Capitel
over whether we understand the inter-activity betwesen
reconciliation and health, procedurally, and in terms of timing
and counting votes for doth measures, We nead stratagic
agreamant among ourselves and between us and the Hill on timing
and process, This can work, but it will come apart if we don’t
get these pleces right. ' , o

Miscellaneous intelligence

s  Intensify Hill consultation to vantilata concerns by the
Connmittea chairs about tha compatibility of the
raconciliation and health cara schadules. racommandation:
the President and Nrs. Clinton to hold three working dinners
in closs succesaion te talk procass and hear eoncarns about

substance (these are necessary to complement the
consultation that has already ocourred)t

== Working Dinner 1, Mitchell, Foley and Gephardt,

3 C
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. - Working Dinner 2, House of Representatives

V coensultation: Dingell, RostenkowskXi, waxman, Stark,
Forda, P, Williams, Gephardt, Kennelly, Derrick,
Gonzaleg, Brooks, Sabo, Montgomery, Obey, Conyers and
i ‘Bonior, Members only, '

==  Working Dinner 3, Senate consultation. Moynihan,
Kennedy, Breaux, Boren, Kerrey, Byrd, Pryor,
Rockefeller, Sasser, Biden, Nunn, Metzenbaum, Bradley.

] - . - -1 A8  Adi) n (104 a1 » * hdFlol )y - .. ~38 T 112 . wl
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. Do not expect -- and do not request -- early nmedia
appearances involving Members of Congress and the
Administration upon release of the plan. This rules out, on
strong recommendations from the Hill, planning town meetings
in the immediate aftermath of a Joint Session address,

. There is great concern that CBO is going to screw us on
savings, etc., just as it d4id on the budget. Do we hava a
Reichauer strategy? ,

() We naed a discussion with the Hil11 laadarship about the
; possibla interplay batwean our health strategy and the work
naaring aomplation by the Joint Committee on Reorganization
. of the Congress. It is considering issues which can inmpact
and derail much of what is digcussad herein. :

° Foley’e rolatione with the Demcoratic Caucus, espcoially the
froshmen, are remarkably bad.

° Abortion and the politics of the House/Senate, especially
House rules, is a big problem.

@ |
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"II’ Background on Procedure

. Introductiea. The »ill must originate in the House if it
includes tax measures.. The Speaker is likely to refer the
lagislation, minimally, to Ways and Meane and to Encrgy and
Commarca. Depending upon the substance, an original :
referral could alsc go to Education and Labor and/or
Judiciary. Under the normal procedure, such multiple
referrals can kill a bill,

° Multiple referrals won’t kill our bill., It is within the
Speaker’s discretion to attach time limits on the.
consideration of Committess for legislation referred to.
thern. This can occur at multiple levels; for exampls, no
tine linmitm on the Committees of original jurilsdiction, and
tight time limits on the Committees which recelve the bill
sequentially, following adoption by the prisary Committees.
The Zpeaker can also put time limits on every Committee that
raceives the bill, such as Ways and Means and Energy.

] Tolloving hcaring:'anﬂ mark-up. The bill goes to the Rules
Committee rfollowing a timely reporting by all Committees of
the health care bill. The Leadership would be apt to ask
the Rules Committee for a modified closed rule, parmitting a
limited number of amendments -- dapanding upen the substance
or the bill == probably only substitutes. Wildcards include
. taxation and abortion, to name but two.

. Assuning adoption of the rule. Floor consideration can take
place in a specified period of time, with a apecified number
of anmendments, and with a know-able schedule for concluding
work. The bill, assuming passage, then goes to the Senate.

¢ Annocuncement (small consideration). The President can
choose whether to send up his health bill as "a message from
the President" or as "an Executive Communication." The
§ former provides more hoopla and messaga opportunitiam,
| (Reep in mind.)]

. To have the health bill congidered under reconeiliatien,
this legislation must be mandated by passage of a concurrent
budget resolution. Since it is probably thae case that the

~ original budget resolution adopted by the Congress last week
cannot be construed to mandate a second reconciliation
measure devoted to hcalth, a raconciliation bill muat be
triggered by a second concurrent hbudget resclution.
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.
(It would be unique to have a second reconciliation bill.
It would not be unique to have a second budget resolution;
that is, traditionally, the normal preocess). '

» Starting with a second budget resclution. The mecond budget
reaclution would come to the floor under debate limited by
House rules, with amendments specified by the Rules
Committee. Tt can, howevar, be amended.

t+ (1) it provides us the
opportunity to get an early symbolic vote on health care,
(2) going the reconciliatien routs enables us to lock .
Congress into a achedule for conasidering our bill, (3)
procedural advantagou obtain in the Senate -- such as a
twenty-hour time limit, germanencss reguirements, and a bar
againgt filibusters. The principal disadvantage in the
House is that we would have to lobby House Budget and House
floor in order to avoid a aubstantive or symbolic defeat.

» Upon adoption o2 the sescond concurrent resclution, the
Committeea could begin work on the health care bill, thae
goneralitiees of which would be spelled out in the
reconciliation instructions of the Second Concurrent
Resolution, ' :

8 Oxd o

. Conuittee process. 1IN contrast to the House, referrals are
genecally to the Standing Committes which has jurisdiction
over a preponderance of the subject matter. Onrly by
unanimous consent can another Committee obtain a referral
under the Senata ruyles. The Senate Finance Committee ls the
lixely committee of jurisdiction. The Committee will have
hearings and mark-up the bill. Assuming it passes, the bill
geas to the floor.

* Tloor consideration. Assuming no time agreemant -- which
can onlz be obtained by unanimous consent == the Sanate will
"undertake three stages of consideration for paassage of the
bill: the Motion to Proceed (debatabla and subject to the
filibuster); consideration (open-anded dabate, anything is
gornmane, subiject to filibuster); and, final passage.

. On the motion to proceed, a filibuster can occur. To braak
the filibuater, a clecture petition must be filed.
Easantially, two days of debata can be chawed up by this
precesas. Cloture can enly be invoked with the concurrance
of 60 votes. Aftar cloture ic obtained, thirty hours of
further debate is allowed.

9 #:9082 957 202 - o ; ' 0200 J4014053(8] X0JaX:AE LN3S


http:concur~.nt

. ) Once the bill is up. Consideration ie again open-ended, with
no rules of germanensss applying to the legislation. If
cloture is offered and voted on the kill, the following
obtain: a 30-hcur time limit, a germaneness raquirement, and
a limitation on amendments to those filed before the voting
of the cloture petition (1-day for firat-degree anmendments;
l1-heur for second degree amendmentes).

Senate/Reconciliation

° To have tho health bill considered under the rules of
reconciliation, this legislation must be mandated by passage
of a concurrent budget resolution. 8ince it is probably the
case that the original budget resclution adopted by the
Congress last week cannot be constirued Lo mandate a second
reconcilietion measure devoted to health, a reconciliation
bill must be triggered by a sacond concurrent budget
resolution. (It would be unique tc have a second
reconclliation bill. It would not be unique to haves a
second budget resolution; that is, traditionally, the normal
Process) . ‘

. Starting with a second budget resclution. The second budget
resolution would come to the floor under limited debate (50
hours), and it cannot pe filibustered. It can, however, be
anended. ne advantages of doing & second reseolution are!
(1) it provides us the opportunity to get an early symbolic
. vots on health care, (2) going the reconciliation route

enables us to lock Congress into a schedule for considering
our bill, (3) procedural advantages obtain in the Senata --
such as a twenty-hour time limit, germanenass regquirements,
and a bar against filibusters.

e The disadvantages of this route are: (1) We have to do a
full court lobby operation on passage of the sacond
rasolution, and (2) the "Byrd Rule" applies te floor
congideration in the Senate of tha health bill. This means
that non=-deficit reducing provisinng of the health care bill
(spending, health insurance purchasing cooperatives, nedical
malpractice and, conceivably, private sector cost controls)
would be subject to a point of order, which can only be

- waived with 60 votes. Thus, aven if the House passes our
completa passage as writtan, the Senate might only bo able
to process finally a bill primarily davoted te raeducing
federal coats applying to health ocare.
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House passe= our bill, the Senate passes a stripped-~
cut/stripped version of our bill, and the two bodies go to
conference. Even if the House passes a conference report to
our liking, the Byrd rule applies to conrerence reports.
Ultimately, our ability to win Senate adoption of the
Clinton Health Flan Conterence report raests upon our ability
to round up 60 votes to waive a Byrd Rule point of order.

. ° Playlng out the reconciliation strategy. Worst case, the

AAY AP SAY " i 1 t .-
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